

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/9/2023 9:33 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100992-5

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GONZALES, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

INSLEE, *et al.*

Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CITY OF SEATTLE

ANN DAVISON
Seattle City Attorney

Roger D. Wynne, WSBA #23399
Jeffrey S. Weber, WSBA #24496
Assistant City Attorneys
For Amicus Curiae City of Seattle

Seattle City Attorney's Office
701 Fifth Ave., Suite 2050
Seattle, WA 98104-7097
(206) 684-8200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
IV. ARGUMENT	3
A. Plaintiffs’ per se physical invasion takings claim fails under controlling and persuasive case law	3
1. <i>Loretto, F.C.C.</i> , and <i>Yee</i> instruct that regulating the landlord-tenant relationship effects no per se physical invasion taking	3
2. Other courts follow that authority to reject physical invasion takings claims in the landlord-tenant context	8
3. Every federal district court and Washington Court of Appeals panel to have considered a per se physical invasion takings claim against a pandemic-related eviction moratorium followed <i>Yee</i> to reject it	10
4. Under <i>Yee</i> , Plaintiffs’ claim fails because the moratorium neither required them to acquiesce to a stranger’s invasion nor forced them to remain landlords in perpetuity	13

B. Plaintiffs’ arguments lack merit.....	14
1. <i>Cedar Point</i> , which struck down a law requiring an invasion by a third-party stranger, is distinguishable.	14
2. An outlier, the Eighth Circuit in <i>Heights Apts.</i> incorrectly applied <i>Cedar Point</i> rather than <i>Yee</i> to an eviction moratorium challenge.....	16
3. <i>San Telmo</i> and <i>Granat</i> involved no per se physical takings claim and are no longer good takings law.	18
4. <i>Alabama Realtors</i> addressed no takings claim and left <i>Yee</i> undisturbed.	20
5. <i>Cwynar</i> , relying on one of <i>Yee</i> ’s exceptions, is distinguishable.	22
6. <i>Armstrong</i> and <i>Mission Springs</i> are irrelevant to Plaintiffs’ per se physical invasion takings claim.	23
V. CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Alabama Ass’n of Realtors, v. Department of Health & Human Services, Order on App. to Vacate Stay, 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) (per curiam)..... 20, 21, 22

Armstrong v. United States, 364 U.S. 40 (1960)..... 23, 24, 25, 26

Auracle Homes, LLC v. Lamont, 478 F. Supp. 3d 199, (D. Conn. 2020)..... 12

Ballinger v. City of Oakland, 24 F.4th 1287 (9th Cir. 2022) 8, 9

Baptiste v. Kennealy, 490 F. Supp. 3d 353 (D. Mass. 2020)..... 12

Building and Realty Institute of Westchester and Putnam Counties, Inc. v. State of New York, No. 19-CV-11285 (KMK), No. 20-CV-634 (KMK), 2021 WL 4198332 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2021) *appeal docketed sub nom., G-Max Mgmt., Inc. v. State of New York*, No. 21-2448 (2nd Cir. Sept. 28, 2021) 10

Building Owners and Managers Ass’n v. F.C.C., 254 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 9

CDK Global LLC v. Brnovich, 16 F.4th 1266 (9th Cir. 2021) 9

Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid, 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)..... 15

<i>Cwynar v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 90 Cal. App. 4th 637 (2001)	23
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	24
<i>El Papel, LLC v. Durkan</i> , Report & Rec., No. 2:20-cv-01323-RAJ-JRC, 2021 WL 4272323 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 15, 2021), <i>order adopting Report & Rec.</i> , 2022 WL 2828685 (July 20, 2022), <i>appeal docketed sub nom.</i> , <i>El Papel, LLC v. City of Seattle</i> , No. 22-35656 (9th Cir. Aug. 17, 2022)	2
<i>Elmsford Apartment Associates, LLC v. Cuomo</i> , 469 F. Supp. 3d 148, (S.D.N.Y. 2020), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom.</i> , <i>36 Apt. Associates, LLC v. Cuomo</i> , 2021 WL 3009153 (2nd Cir. July 16, 2021) (summary order).....	12
<i>F.C.C. v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987).....	5, 6
<i>Farhoud v. Brown</i> , No. 3:20-cv-2226-JR, 2022 WL 326092 (D. Or. Feb. 3, 2022)	11, 12, 16
<i>Federal Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. N.Y. State Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal</i> , 83 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Gallo v. District of Columbia</i> , ___F. Supp. 3d ___, 2022 WL 2208934 (D.D.C. June 21, 2022)	11, 16, 18
<i>GHP Mgmt. Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , No. CV 21-06311 DDP (JEMx), 2022 WL 17069822 (Nov. 17, 2022).....	11, 16, 22

<i>Gonzales v. Inslee</i> , 21 Wn. App. 2d 110, 504 P.3d 890 (2022).....	13
<i>Granat v. Keasler</i> , 99 Wn.2d 564, 663 P.2d 830 (1983).....	19
<i>Heights Apts., LLC v. Walz</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022)	17, 18
<i>Heights Apts., LLC v. Walz</i> , 510 F. Supp. 3d 789, (D. Minn. 2020), <i>rev'd</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022).....	12
<i>In re Recall of Inslee</i> , 199 Wn.2d 416, 508 P.3d 635 (2022).....	26
<i>Jevons v. Inslee</i> , 561 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (E.D. Wash. 2021), <i>appeal</i> <i>docketed</i> , No. 22-35050 (9th Cir. Jan. 18, 2022).....	11, 16
<i>Lingle v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	3, 19, 24, 25
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	4, 5
<i>Mission Springs v. City of Spokane</i> , 34 Wn.2d 947, 954 P.2d 250 (1998).....	26
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825, 835 n.4 (1987).....	24
<i>Pakdel v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , No. 17-cv-03638-RS, 2022 WL 14813709 (Oct. 25, 2022)	9, 16
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	24

<i>Rental Housing Ass’n v. City of Seattle</i> , 22 Wn. App. 2d 426, 512 P.3d 545 (2022).....	2, 13, 16
<i>San Telmo Associates v. City of Seattle</i> , 108 Wn.2d 20, 735 P.2d 673 (1987).....	19
<i>Slidewaters LLC v. Washington State Dep’t of Labor and Industries</i> , 4 F.4th 747 (2021)	26
<i>Southern Cal. Rental Housing Ass’n v. County of San Diego Bd. of Supervisors</i> , No. 3:21cv912-L-DEB, 2021 WL 3171919 (S.D. Cal. July 26, 2021)	12, 16
<i>Stuart Mills Props., LLC v. City of Burbank</i> , No. 2:22-cv-04246-RGK-AGR, 2022 WL 4493573 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2022)	11, 16
<i>Tuck’s Restaurant and Bar v. Newsom</i> , No. 2:20-cv-02256-KJM-CKD, 2022 WL 5063861 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 4, 2022).....	16
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , Order on App. for Injunctive Relief, 141 S. Ct. 2494, 2500 (2021).....	20
<i>Williams v. Alameda County</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2022 WL 17169833 (C.D. Cal. 2022)	8, 11, 16, 18
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	passim
<i>Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 194 Wn.2d 651, 451 P.3d 675 (2019).....	4, 19

Other Authorities

Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>The Solicitor General and the Shadow Docket</i> , 133 HARV. L. REV. 123 (2019).....	20
Washington State Econ. & Revenue Forecast Council, <i>Econ. & Revenue Update</i> (Sept. 16, 2020).....	25
William Baude, <i>Foreword: The Supreme Court’s Shadow Docket</i> , 9 N.Y.U.J.L. & LIBERTY 1 (2015)	20
